
322171-2024 Page 1/4

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 322171-2024 - Result

Romania – Unmanned aerial vehicles – Sistem Mini UAS clasa I - aripa fixa
OJ S 105/2024 31/05/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Compania Nationala Romtehnica S.A.
Email: sma@romtehnica.com.ro
Activity of the contracting authority: Defence

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Sistem Mini UAS clasa I - aripa fixa
Description: Sistem Mini UAS clasa I - aripa fixa
Procedure identifier: 3d8fd27c-836f-4ced-a52c-b36ab0998344
Internal identifier: A3-6521/08.06.2023
Type of procedure: Restricted

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 35613000 Unmanned aerial vehicles

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2009/81/EC

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: Default lot
Description: Sistem Mini UAS clasa I – aripă fixă – 22 complete (cpl.)
Internal identifier: 1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 35613000 Unmanned aerial vehicles

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Extra-Regio NUTS 3 (ROZZZ)
Country: Romania
Additional information: București-Ilfov / Buzău / Constanța / Mureș / Bacău / Tulcea / Brăila.

Estimated duration
Duration: 36 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/322171-2024
mailto:sma@romtehnica.com.ro


322171-2024 Page 2/4

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6. General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
Additional information: CN ROMTEHNICA SA achiziționează în numele și pe seama U.M. 
02550 București, conform prevederilor art. 60 din Legea nr. 346/2002.

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Pretul ofertei
Description: Punctajul se acorda astfel: a) Pentru cel mai scazut dintre preturi se acorda 
punctajul maxim alocat; b) Pentru celelalte preturi ofertate punctajul P(n) se calculeaza 
proportional, astfel: P(n) = (Pret minim ofertat / Pret n) x punctaj maxim alocat.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 40

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Propunere tehnica
Description: PUNCTAJUL TOTAL rezultat din aplicarea sistemului de evaluare se calculează 
cu următoarea for-mulă: PTi = POTi - 60 + POFi - 40 unde: PTi = punctaj total oferta i; POTi = 
punctaj propunere tehnică corespunzător ofertei i; POFi = punctaj propunere financiară 
corespunzător ofertei i;

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 60

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Consiliul National de Solutionare a Contestatiilor
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Compania 
Nationala Romtehnica S.A.
TED eSender: Operator SEAP

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 91 703 348,00 RON

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: QUANTUM -SYSTEMS GmbH
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1127329/CIF: 117/115/31310
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 91 703 348,00 RON
The tender was ranked: no
Contract information: 



322171-2024 Page 3/4

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

Identifier of the contract: 02/401/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 14/05/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Range of tenders: 
Value of the lowest admissible tender: 91 703 348,00 RON
Value of the highest admissible tender: 91 703 348,00 RON

8. Organisations

ORG-0004
Official name: Compania Nationala Romtehnica S.A.
Registration number: RO 472771
Postal address: Strada: Bd. Timisoara, nr. 5C
Town: Bucuresti
Postcode: 061301
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Contact point: Cristian Nae
Email: sma@romtehnica.com.ro
Telephone: +40 213185004
Fax: +40 213185009
Internet address: https://www.romtehnica.com.ro
Buyer profile: https://www.e-licitatie.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0002
Official name: Consiliul National de Solutionare a Contestatiilor
Registration number: 20329980
Postal address: Str. Stavropoleos nr. 6, sector 3
Town: București
Postcode: 030084
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Email: office@cnsc.ro

mailto:sma@romtehnica.com.ro
https://www.romtehnica.com.ro
https://www.e-licitatie.ro
mailto:office@cnsc.ro


322171-2024 Page 4/4

8.1.

8.1.

Telephone: +40 213104641
Fax: +40 213104642
Internet address: http://www.cnsc.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0001
Official name: Operator SEAP
Registration number: RO42283735
Postal address: Strada: Italiană, nr. 22, Sector: -, Judet: Bucuresti, Localitate: Bucuresti, Cod 
postal: 020976
Town: Bucuresti
Postcode: 020976
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Contact point: Roxana Popescu
Email: contact.autoritati@e-licitatie.ro
Telephone: +40 3032997
Internet address: https://www.adr.gov.ro/
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-9000
Official name: QUANTUM -SYSTEMS GmbH
Registration number: 117/115/31310
Postal address: Zeppelinstrasse 18, 82205 Gilching, Germany
Town: Gilching
Country subdivision (NUTS): München, Kreisfreie Stadt (DE212)
Country: Germany
Email: gov.tender@quantum-sytems.com
Telephone: +4915170660142
Internet address: https://quantum-systems.com/
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: f45d5956-6aa0-46f8-ada2-4f899ddd060e  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 31
Notice dispatch date: 30/05/2024 16:40:14 (UTC+3)
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 30/05/2024 14:03:55 (UTC+3)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Romanian
Notice publication number: 322171-2024
OJ S issue number: 105/2024
Publication date: 31/05/2024

http://www.cnsc.ro
mailto:contact.autoritati@e-licitatie.ro
https://www.adr.gov.ro
mailto:gov.tender@quantum-sytems.com
https://quantum-systems.com

